OPTION CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

THIS OPTION CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE (the "Contract") is made among the following parties:

Buyer: Village of Indiantown, a Florida municipality

c/o Village Manager

P.O. Box 398

Indiantown, FL 34956

Seller: Indian Head Partners, LLC

15328 SW Warfield Blvd. Indiantown, FL 34956

Escrow Agent: Vose Law Firm LLP

324 W. Morse Blvd. Winter Park, FL 32789

BACKGROUND

Seller is the owner of the Property (as defined in Section 1). Buyer desires to purchase the Property, and Seller desires to sell it to Buyer, subject to and upon the terms and conditions of this Contract. This Contract constitutes an option contract under Section 166.045, Florida Statutes.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements contained herein, the Earnest Money Deposit (as defined in Section 2), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Buyer and Seller (the "Parties") agree as follows:

- 1. Property. If Buyer holds a public hearing pursuant to Section 166.045, Fla. Stat., and approves this option contract on or before May 28, 2020 ("Final Possible Commission Hearing Date"), Seller agrees to sell, and Buyer agrees to purchase from Seller, the land described on Exhibit "A", together with any trees and landscaping located thereon and all improvements, structures and fixtures placed now or hereafter constructed or installed on the land, other items of personal property located on the land, and all other tangible and intangible personal property that is used or useful in connection with the subject property, including, without limitation, sewer and water rights, sewer deposits, sewer fees, prepaid impact fees, surveys, studies, test results, plans and specifications, permits, utility deposits, architectural, contractor's and manufacturer's warranties, and trade names, trade symbols, trademarks and logos relating to the subject property (collectively, the "Property").
- 2. <u>Earnest Money Deposit</u>. Buyer shall pay to Escrow Agent the sum of **\$5,000.00** by check or wire transfer as earnest money, payable upon Seller's execution of this Contract, and

thereafter, Seller shall be bound by the terms hereof. Such sum is hereinafter referred to as the "Earnest Money Deposit". The Escrow Agent shall deposit such Earnest Money Deposit in the Escrow Agent's IOTA account. The Earnest Money Deposit shall be retained or refunded, as the case may be, in accordance with the terms of this Contract and shall be applied as a credit against the Purchase Price (as defined in Section 3) at Closing (as defined in Section 6).

- 3. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price (the "Purchase Price") of the Property shall be **SEVEN-HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$700,000.00).**
- 3.1 Payment of Purchase Price. The Purchase Price for the Property shall be paid at Closing by wired funds, subject to adjustments and prorations. Escrow Agent shall pay over to Seller at Closing the Earnest Money Deposit as a part of this balance.

4. Costs and Prorations.

- 4.1 Seller shall pay the documentary stamp or transfer tax due on the deed, the cost of the title search, the municipal lien search, the title examination fees, the owner's title insurance premium, and the brokerage commission, if any. Buyer shall pay the cost of recording the deed, and the cost of any surveys, soil tests, inspections, or other testing Buyer obtains. Each Party shall pay its own attorney's fees.
- 4.2 Ad valorem taxes assessed against the Property for the year in which the Closing occurs shall be prorated as of the day of Closing based on the maximum available discount, if any, for the early payment of taxes. If the proration is not based on the actual tax bill for the year of Closing, the proration shall be based upon the most recent tax bill.
- Title. Seller shall convey good, marketable and insurable title to the Property to Buyer by general warranty deed, which shall expressly be made subject only to the matters approved or waived by Buyer as set forth below. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Property shall not be subject to any (i) mortgage, security agreement, judgment, lien or claim of lien, or any other title exception or defect that is monetary in nature, or (ii) any leases, rental agreements or other rights of occupancy of any kind, whether written or oral, or (iii) any easement, restriction, prohibition, or requirement of private parties or governmental authorities other than the Village of Indiantown that would prevent the use of the Property for governmental offices and buildings, emergency services, public works, utilities, and similar related uses. Seller hereby agrees to pay and satisfy of record any such title defects or exceptions prior to or at Closing at Seller's expense. The title shall be subject to current and future ad valorem property taxes. Buyer shall procure at its expense, within fifteen (15) days from the Date of this Contract by the parties hereto, a commitment for title insurance covering the Property, with copies of all exceptions contained therein. Such commitment shall agree to issue to Buyer, at Buyer's expense, upon Closing of this transaction, an ALTA 2006 owner's policy with Florida modifications in the full amount of the Purchase Price. Buyer shall have thirty (30) days in which to examine the commitment and to give Notice (as defined hereafter) to Seller of any objections which Buyer may have.

If Buyer fails to give any Notice to Seller by such date, Buyer shall be deemed to have waived this right to object to any other title exceptions or defects. If Buyer does give Seller Notice of objection to any other title exceptions or defects, Seller shall then have the obligation to cure or satisfy such objection within 90 days of such Notice. Seller will, if title is found unmarketable, use diligent effort to correct the defect(s) within the time provided, including the bringing of necessary suits. If the objection is not so satisfied by Seller, then Buyer shall have the right to Terminate (as defined hereafter) this Contract by Notice to Seller, in which case the Earnest Money Deposit shall be returned to Buyer, or take such actions as may be necessary to cure the objection and deduct the cost thereof from the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the preceeding sentences in this paragraph, if the cost to correct the defects (except for mortgages and other liens of record to be satisfied out of closing proceeds) exceeds \$50,000, then Seller shall have the right to Terminate (as defined hereafter) this Contract by Notice to Buyer, in which case the Earnest Money Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. If Seller does so cure or satisfy the objection, within the time provided, then this Contract shall continue in effect. Buyer shall have the right at any time to waive any objections that it may have made and thereby preserve this Contract in effect. Seller agrees not to further alter or encumber in any way Seller's title to the Property after the Date of this Contract.

- 6. <u>Closing</u>. The Closing ("Closing") of the transaction contemplated hereby shall be by a mail-away escrow closing at a time and on a date which shall be no less than thirty (30) days after the Inspection Period ends, unless extended pursuant to Section 5 hereof. The exact time, date and place of Closing shall be selected by Buyer by Notice to the Parties at least five (5) days prior to the date so selected, or, if no date is selected, it shall be said 30th day.
- 7. <u>Broker.</u> Neither Seller nor Buyer has used the services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, a licensed real estate Broker other than <u>Indiantown Realty Corporation</u>, who is a single agent and will be compensated by Seller.
- 8. <u>Survey</u>. Seller shall furnish Buyer with copies of all surveys it has on the Property, if any, within ten (10) days after the Date of this Contract. Prior to the Closing, Buyer may have Property re-surveyed at Buyer's expense. If the survey (or re-survey, if applicable) shows any encroachments on the Property, or that improvements on the property located on the Property encroach on setback lines, easements, lands of others, or violate any restrictions, contract, covenants or applicable governmental regulation, or that any gaps exist so that the Property is not contiguous or does not have access, then the same shall constitute a title defect. Buyer shall give Seller Notice of such defect within 30 days of receipt of the survey (or resurvey, if applicable). Thereafter, Seller and Buyer shall proceed under Section 5.

9. <u>Inspection</u>.

- 9.1 Inspection Period. The inspection period ("Inspection Period") shall commence on the Date of this Contract and terminate on the 60th day following the Date of this Contract.
- 9.2 Plans and Reports. Seller shall furnish Buyer within 10 days after the Date of this Contract with copies of all permits, environmental reports, wetland studies, wetland

determinations, engineering reports, soil studies, master plan agreements, development approvals, concurrency vesting determinations, stormwater management permits, declaration of covenants and restrictions (actual or proposed), property owners association articles of incorporation and by-laws, and similar reports and studies owned or in possession of Seller with respect to the Property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Seller shall furnish Buyer with copies of any environmental management, protection, assessment or impact reports and any permits, certificates of compliance or certificates of non-compliance relating to the Property or the handling, treatment, storage, use, transportation, spillage, leakage, dumping, discharge, disposal or clean-up of any substances or wastes regulated under local, state or federal law or regulation, upon or about the Property whether prepared or obtained by or for Seller, any tenant of the Property, any government agency or authority, or any other person or entity, and any approvals, conditions, orders, declarations and correspondence to or issued by any governmental agency or authority relating thereto which as to any or all of the above. Seller shall immediately deliver to Buyer copies of any of the foregoing that come as received by Seller during the term of this Contract.

- 9.3 Inspection. Following advanced notice to Seller, Buyer and Buyer's agents, employees and independent contractors shall have the right and privilege (but not the obligation) to enter upon the Property prior to Closing to survey and inspect the Property and the structures thereon and to conduct soil borings and other geological tests, engineering tests and such other inspections and studies as Buyer may desire, all at Buyer's sole cost and expense. Following advanced notice to Seller, the Buyer and Buyer's agents shall be allowed access to the Property by appointment during normal business hours to inspect the Property and to show the Property to any prospective tenants of the Property. Seller is entitled to receive copies of all inspection reports and studies in the event the transaction does not close.
- 9.4 Termination and Repairs. If, in its sole discretion, Buyer determines that the Property is not satisfactory for its purposes, or if the Buyer determines that any of Seller's representations or warranties are inaccurate or untrue, Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Contract by written notice delivered to Seller prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period, whereupon the Earnest Money Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and this Contract shall be terminated. In the event Buyer does not notify Seller in writing prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period that Buyer has elected to terminate this Contract, then Buyer shall have waived its right to terminate this Contract pursuant to this Paragraph.
- 9.5 Indemnity. Buyer hereby covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Seller from any and all loss, liability, costs, claims, demands, damages, actions, causes of actions, and suits arising out of or in any manner related to the exercise by Buyer of Buyer's rights under this Section 9.
- 10. <u>Eminent Domain</u>. If, after the Date of this Contract and prior to Closing, Seller receives notice of the commencement or threatened commencement of eminent domain or other like proceedings against the Property or any portion thereof, Seller shall immediately give Notice thereof to Buyer. Buyer shall elect within thirty (30) days by Notice to Seller either (i) to Terminate this Contract, in which event the Earnest Money Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer, or (ii) to close the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with its terms but subject to

such proceedings, in which event the Purchase Price shall not be reduced but Seller shall assign to Buyer Seller's rights in any condemnation award or proceeds. If Buyer does not give Notice timely, Buyer shall be deemed to have elected to close the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with clause (ii) above.

- Documents. Seller shall deliver to Buyer at Closing (i) Seller's general warranty deed; (ii) a bill of sale transferring the personal property which is a part of the Property; (iii) possession of the Property; (iv) affidavits sufficient to permit the title company to issue the owner's title policy without standard exceptions for construction, mechanic's, materialmen's, or other statutory liens or rights of parties in possession; (v) estoppel letters with respect to any contracts being assumed; (vi) affidavits or other appropriate resolutions authorizing the sale; and (vii) reasonable evidence that Seller is not a foreign person against whom withholding is required under the Internal Revenue Code, and such other documents as may be required to perfect the conveyance of the Property to Buyer.
- 12. <u>Default and Remedies</u>. If Buyer fails or refuses to perform its obligations under this Contract, and such failure or refusal is not cured within twenty (20) days after Notice from Seller, then the Seller may as its sole and exclusive remedy have the Earnest Money Deposit as full liquidated damages. The Parties hereby acknowledge the difficulty of ascertaining Seller's actual damages in such circumstance and agree that the Earnest Money Deposit represents a good faith resolution thereof. If Seller fails or refuses to convey the Property in accordance with the terms of this Contract or otherwise perform its obligations hereunder, and such failure or refusal is not cured within twenty (20) days after Notice from Buyer, then Buyer shall have the right to seek specific performance, or elect to receive the return of the Earnest Money Deposit without thereby waiving any action for damages resulting from Seller's breach.

13. <u>Seller's Agreements</u>. Seller warrants, represents and agrees that:

- 13.1 To the best of Seller's knowledge, Seller is the owner of the Property free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.
- 13.2 That no one is in possession of any portion of the Property except Seller, and Seller's current tenant, Tho Van Pham d/b/a Elite Nails & Spa.
- 13.3 The Seller is not subject to any rule, agreement or restriction of any kind or character which would prevent the consummation of this Contract. This Contract has been validly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Seller in accordance with its terms.
- 13.4 Seller represents and warrants that, to their knowledge (i)there are no hazardous materials in violation of any environmental laws located on the Property, and (ii) the Property is not listed or formally proposed for listing under CERCLA, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation Liability Information System ("CERCLIS") or on any similar state list that is the subject of federal, state, or local enforcement actions or other investigations that may lead to claims against Seller for clean-up costs, remedial work, damages to natural resources, or for personal injury claims, including, but not limited to, claims under

CERCLA, and (iii) there is no reasonable basis for Seller to be named in such claims or for any similar action to be brought against Seller, and (iv) neither the Property, nor the use or operation thereof by Seller, violates any land use, environmental, hazardous or regulated material and/or waste handling, storage, treatment, disposal or discharge laws or other laws, building codes, zoning or other ordinances, rules or regulations, fire insurance regulations, or covenants, conditions and restrictions whether federal, state, local or private; and (v) there exists no violation of any covenants or agreements of any kind with tenants, or with any governmental jurisdiction or private party purporting or acting to restrict in any way the individual use of the Property; and (vi) neither the Property nor the present operation and use, constitute an illegal use under any zoning or land use law or regulation, and none of the foregoing is the subject of any variance pursuant to any zoning or land use law or regulation; and (vii) there has not occurred upon or about the Property, any spillage, leakage, discharge or release into the air, soil or groundwater of any hazardous or regulated materials or wastes.

- 13.5 Seller has received no notice and has no knowledge of any pending or contemplated proceedings (i) to modify or amend any building code or zoning or land use law or regulation or development order which affects the Property; (ii) to impose any special assessment against or upon the Property or any portion thereof; (iii) to condemn the Property or any portion thereof; (iv) to modify, amend, suspend, revoke or terminate any environmental, occupancy, use, operating or other permit issued or pending in connection with the Property, or the occupancy, use of operation thereon of any tenant thereon; or (v) with respect to any environmental, hazardous or regulated material violation affecting the Property.
- 13.6 The representations and warranties in this Section 13 shall survive the Closing.
- 14. <u>Risk of Loss</u>. Seller shall bear all risk of casualty loss to Property occurring prior to Closing and shall maintain in full force and effect all hazard insurance now in force and insuring Property against loss and damage or destruction through the Closing Date. In the event of any damage or destruction to any of the improvements on Property prior to Closing, not restored by Closing, Buyer shall have the option to either:

14.1 Rescind this Contract: or

14.2 Close this transaction and be entitled to receive the full amount of any proceeds of such insurance payable on the account of loss, damage, or destruction.

In the event Buyer elects to close this transaction under subsection 14.2 of this Section, any loss shall be settled with the insurers only with the written consent of Buyer, and, if at Closing there shall be any losses which shall not have been settled or adjusted, Seller shall transfer and assign the insurance claim to Buyer, and this transaction shall be consummated in the same manner as if there had been no damage or destruction to Property. The determination of the insurance adjuster for the respective insurance carrier regarding the extent of such loss shall be determinative as between Buyer and Seller relative to the value placed on such loss. Buyer acknowledges that the payment of insurance proceeds shall be subject to the rights of Seller's mortgage lender.

- 15. <u>Leases</u>. The Property is not leased to anyone, except for Seller's current tenant, Tho Van Pham d/b/a Elite Nails & Spa.
- 16. <u>Conditions to Buyer's Obligations</u>. The Buyer's obligations under this Contract are, at the option of Buyer, subject to conditions at Closing that:
- 16.1 The Seller has fulfilled all the terms and conditions required to be fulfilled by Seller hereunder.
- 16.2 Seller's representations and warranties contained in this Contract shall, as a condition to Closing, be true at the time of Closing as though such representations and warranties were made at such time.
- 16.3 The Buyer has scheduled, advertised, and held a public hearing in accordance with Section 166.045, Florida Statutes, during which the IndiantownVillage Council has approved and ratified this Contract. The determination as to whether to schedule, advertise, and hold a public hearing in accordance with Section 166.045, Florida Statutes, and for the IndiantownVillage Council to approve and ratify this Contract, shall be in Buyer's sole and absolute discretion.
- 17. <u>Notice</u>. Wherever in this Contract it shall be required or permitted that notice, request. consent, or demand be given by either party to this Contract to or on the other (hereafter collectively "Notice" for the purpose of this Section), such Notice shall not be deemed to have been duly given unless in writing, and either personally delivered, mailed, sent by overnight commercial delivery service or telecopied to the addresses for the parties as set forth on Page 1 of this Agreement.

Counsel for the parties set forth herein may deliver or receive notice on behalf of the parties.

Any Notice sent by United States Mail, registered or certified, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, shall be deemed received three days after it is so mailed. All other Notices shall be deemed delivered only upon actual delivery at the address (or telecopy number) set forth herein. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day shall be regarded as delivered on the next business day. Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays of the United States government (when the U.S. Post Office in Indiantown, Florida is closed) shall not be regarded as business days.

If any time for giving Notice or other time period contained in this Contract would otherwise expire on non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other parties and addressees of any change in address or telecopy number or addresses to whom copies are to be sent to which Notices shall be sent by six (6) days written notice to the parties and addressees set forth herein.

When any period of time prescribed herein is less than six (6) days, intermediate non-business days shall be excluded in the computation.

All notices given pursuant to this Contract from Seller to Buyer or from Buyer to Seller shall be effective if executed and sent by counsel for the respective party.

- 18. <u>Assignment of Contract by Buyer</u>. Buyer may not assign this Contract.
- 19. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Contract.
- 20. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties and may not be amended except by written instrument executed by Buyer and Seller.

21. <u>Interpretation</u>.

- 21.1 The Section headings are inserted for convenience only and are in no way intended to interpret, define, or limit the scope or content of this Contract or any provision hereof. If any Party is made up of more than one person or entity, then all such persons and entities shall be included jointly and severally, even though the defined term for such Party is used in the singular in this Contract. If any right of approval or consent by a Party is provided for in this Contract, the Party shall exercise the right promptly, in good faith and reasonably, unless this Contract expressly gives such Party the right to use its sole discretion.
- 21.2 If any time period under this Contract ends on a day other than a Business Day (as hereinafter defined), then the time period shall be extended until the next business day. The term "Business Day" shall mean Monday through Friday excluding legal holidays recognized by the United States government when the U.S. Post Office in Indiantown, Florida is closed.
- 22. <u>Attorney's Fees.</u> In any litigation arising out of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney's fees and costs.

23. Survival.

- 23.1 The provisions of this Contract shall survive Closing unless and to the extent expressly provided otherwise.
- 23.2 The provisions of this Contract concerning disbursement of the Earnest Money Deposit, brokerage commissions, Buyer's entering upon the Property and any others expressly so indicated shall survive Termination.
- 24. <u>Termination</u>. "Terminate" or "Termination" shall mean the termination of this Contract pursuant to a right to do so provided herein, or additionally, the IndiantownVillage Council not approving this option contract at a public hearing pursuant to Section 166.045, Florida Statutes, on or before the Final Possible Commission Hearing Date. Upon Termination, the Earnest Money Deposit and all interest earned thereon shall be returned to Buyer if this

Contract has been terminated by Buyer pursuant to a right of Buyer to terminate as provided herein. If this Contract has been terminated by Seller pursuant to a right of Seller to terminate provided herein, the Earnest Money Deposit shall be disbursed as provided herein, and the Parties shall have no further rights or duties under this Contract except as expressly provided herein.

- 25. <u>Possession</u>. Seller shall vacate and deliver actual Possession of Property no later than five (5) days after Closing, free and clear of all tenancies.
- 26. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
- 27. <u>Persons Bound</u>. This Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns as provided herein.
- 28. <u>Exhibits</u>. The exhibits and schedules referred to in and attached to this Contract are incorporated herein in full by reference.
- Escrow Agent. In performing any of its duties hereunder, the Escrow Agent shall not incur any liability to anyone for any damages, losses or expenses, except for willful default or breach of trust, and it shall accordingly not incur any such liability with respect (i) to any action taken or omitted in good faith upon advice of its counsel or (ii) to any action taken or omitted in reliance upon any instrument, including any written notice or instruction provided for in this Contract, not only as to its due execution and the validity and effectiveness of its provisions but also as to the truth and accuracy of any information contained therein, which the Escrow Agent shall in good faith believe to be genuine, to have been signed or presented by a proper person or persons and to conform with the provisions of this Contract. The Escrow Agent is hereby specifically authorized to refuse to act except upon the written consent of Seller and Buyer. Seller and Buyer hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Escrow Agent against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses, including reasonable costs of investigation and counsel fees and disbursements, which may be imposed upon the Escrow Agent or incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection with its acceptance or the performance of its duties hereunder, including any litigation arising from this Contract or involving the subject matter hereof. In the event of a dispute between Seller and Buyer sufficient in the discretion of the Escrow Agent to justify its doing so, the Escrow Agent shall be entitled to tender into the registry or custody of any court of competent jurisdiction all money or property in its hands under this Contract, together with such legal pleadings as it deems appropriate, and thereupon be discharged from all further duties and liabilities under this Contract. Any such legal action may be brought in such court as the Escrow Agent shall determine to have jurisdiction thereof. Seller and Buyer shall bear all costs and expenses of any such legal proceedings. Each Party agrees that the mere fact that Escrow Agent shall serve as Escrow Agent hereunder shall not disqualify said Escrow Agent or any of its individual attorneys from representing any party to this transaction.
- 30. <u>Proposal of Option Contract, Acceptance, Approval and Ratification by Village Council, and Contract.</u> This document shall constitute an option contract, which is a proposed agreement by a municipality to purchase a piece of property, subject to the approval of the local

governing body at a public meeting. The transmittal of this option contract is open for acceptance by Seller until the end of business on the date of the Deadline for Seller's Acceptance specified below. Seller agrees to immediately provide to Buyer a complete counterpart of this Contract signed by Seller. Seller's acceptance of this proposed option contract shall become an irrevocable offer subject to acceptance in accordance with Section 166.045, Fla. Stat., by the Village Council. This option contract shall become a binding contract upon presentation to, approval of and ratification by the IndiantownVillage Council on or before the Final Possible Commission Hearing Date. As used herein, the phrase "Date of this Contract" shall mean the date upon which the IndiantownVillage Council approves and ratifies this Contract. Acceptance of the proposed option contract by Seller shall be immediately communicated to Buyer. Buyer shall likewise immediately communicate approval and ratification of the acceptance to Seller. Each person signing below represents and warrants that he or she is fully authorized to execute and deliver this Contract in the capacity set forth beneath his or her signature. The Buyer will not be under any obligation to exercise the option and purchase the Property unless this option contract is approved by the governing body at the public hearing as specified in Section 166.045, Fla. Stat., which determination shall be at the sole and absolute discretion of the governing body.

31. <u>Further Contingencies</u>.

31.1 Deleted.

- 32. FIRPTA Affidavit. Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller is not a "foreign person," as defined in the Federal Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act ("FIRPTA"). At closing, Seller shall execute and deliver to Buyer a "Non-Foreign Certificate," in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer which shall state, among other items, the taxpayer identification number of Seller and that Seller is not a foreign person, as defined by FIRPT A Seller acknowledges that in the event Seller fails to deliver the Non-Foreign Certificate, the Buyer shall then be authorized to withhold from the closing proceeds an amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the gross amount of the Purchase Price and to remit the same to the Internal Revenue Service, as required by FIRPTA. Seller does hereby forever release and discharge Buyer from all liabilities resulting from, or arising out of, Buyer's good faith compliance with the requirements of FIRPTA. Further, Seller hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Buyer and Buyer's attorneys, Vose Law Firm LLP, in connection with any loss, cost, damage or expense, including attorney's fees and court costs, and including such costs on appeal, incurred by Buyer or Buyer's attorneys because of Seller's noncompliance with the requirements of FIRPTA, which indemnifications shall survive the closing of this transaction.
- 33. Radon Gas. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it has accumulated in a building in sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county public health unit.
- 34. <u>Counterparts: Facsimiles and Electronic Signatures</u>. The Contract and any Addendum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile and

electronic signatures on the Contract and any Addendum shall be considered the same as original signatures for all purposes.

35. Force Majeure. Buyer or Seller shall not be required to perform any obligation under this Contract or be liable to each other for damages so long as performance or non-performance of the obligation, or the availability of services, insurance, or required approvals essential to Closing, is disrupted, delayed, caused or prevented by Force Majeure. "Force Majeure" means: COVID-19 and restrictions resulting therefrom, hurricanes, floods, extreme weather, earthquakes, fire, or other acts of God, unusual transportation delays, or wars, insurrections, or acts of terrorism, which, by exercise of reasonable diligent effort, the non-performing party is unable in whole or in part to prevent or overcome. All time periods, including Closing Date, will be extended a reasonable time up to 7 days after the Force Majeure no longer prevents performance under this Contract, provided, however, if such Force Majeure continues to prevent performance under this Contract more than 30 days beyond Closing Date, then either party may terminate this Contract by delivering written notice to the other and the Earnest Money Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract.

THE PARTIES have set their hands and seals hereto as of the day and year indicated below their signatures.

F.S. 166.045 Option Contract Transmitted by representative of Buyer, for acceptance by Seller no later than the end of business on the **Deadline for Seller's Acceptance, Thursday, April16, 2020**.

By:

Howard W. Brown, Jr., ICMA-CM

Village Manager

Date: A

April 16, 2020

SELLER:

Indian Head Partners, LLC

Title

Date:	09-16-2	020
ESCROW	AGENT:	
Vose Law	Firm LLP	
Wade C. V	ose, Esq.	
Date:		

Approved	by	Village	Council :	at	Public	Hearing	held	01
				BUYE	R:			
ATTEST:				VILL	AGE OF IN	DIANTOWN	I	
Susan Owens	s, MMC	, MPA, Villa	nge Clerk	By: Gi	lyton Stone,	Mayor		
(Seal)			<u></u>					
Approved for	r form a	nd content by	y:					

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

Parcel #1: BEG WLY COR LOT 6, BLK 11, PLAT "A", INDIANTOWN, SWLY 19', NWLY 200' TO POB, CONT NWLY PAR WARFIELD BLVD (SR 710) 600.05', N 50 DEG E 246.03', S 53 DEG E 540' & S 36 DEG W 244.58' TO POB (MODEL CENTER FOR INDIANWOOD)

Size: Consisting of approximately 3.2 acres, more or less.

Property Appraiser's Parcel No.:06-40-39-000-000-00015-4

Site Location: 16205 SW Warfield Boulevard, Indiantown, FL 34056